

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 14-969-cv Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to file amicus brief James Crawford and Thaddeaus Corley,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:
Leave to file a brief of amici curiae in support of Plaintiffs-Appellants. Andrew Cuomo, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

MOVING PARTY: New York Civil Liberties Union, et al. OPPOSING PARTY: Andrew Cuomo, et al.

Plaintiff Defendant Amicus Curiae
 Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Erin Beth Harrist OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Frank Brady

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

New York Civil Liberties Union Office of the Attorney General of the State of New York
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor New York, NY 10004 The Capitol Albany, New York 12224
212-607-3300; eharrist@nyclu.org 518-486-4502; frank.brady@ag.ny.gov

Court/Judge/Agency appealed from: _____

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
 Yes No (explain): by phone on 07-16-14

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
 Yes No Don't Know

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below? Yes No
Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? Yes No
Requested return date and explanation of emergency: _____

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date: _____

Signature of Moving Attorney:  Date: 07/21/2014

Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

-----X

JAMES CRAWFORD & THADDEUS :
CORLEY, :

Plaintiffs-Appellants, :

v. :

ANDREW CUOMO, as Governor of the State of :
New York, in his official capacity; BRIAN :
FISCHER, Commissioner of Department of :
Corrections and Community Supervision, in his :
official capacity; Superintendent WILLIAM P. :
BROWN, in his personal and official capacities; :
Superintendent WILLIAM LARKIN, in his official :
capacity; Corrections Officer SIMON PRINDLE; :
and JOHN DOE CORRECTIONS OFFICERS 1-8, :

14-969-cv

Defendants-Appellees. :

-----X

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Intentional Contact With a Detainee’s Genitalia Unrelated to a
 Corrections Officer’s Official Duties or Undertaken With Intent to
 Abuse, Arouse, or Gratify Sexual Desire Is Cruel and Unusual
 Punishment. 7

 A. Binding Precedent From the Supreme Court and This Court
 Defining “Cruel and Unusual Punishment” Requires Adoption
 of the Rule Proposed by *Amici* and Rejection of the District
 Court’s Rule.7

 B. “Contemporary Standards of Decency” Require the Court to
 Adopt the Rule Proposed by *Amici* and Reject the District
 Court’s Rule. 11

 II. The Standard Proposed by *Amici* Is Necessary to Bring Humanity,
 Coherence and Consistency to Eighth Amendment Law Governing
 Sexual Abuse in Prisons and Jails. 16

CONCLUSION 22

Table of Authorities

Cases

Amador v. Smith, No. 10-CV-06702 (W.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013)..... 13, 20

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002) 12

Boddie v. Schnieder, 105 F.3d 857 (2d Cir. 1997) *passim*

Boxer X v. Harris, 437 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2006) 19

Calhoun v. DeTella, 319 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2003) 20

Castro-Sanchez v. N.Y.S. Department of Corrections, 10-Civ-8314
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012) 17

Copeland v. Nuncan, 250 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2001) 19

Doe v. Barrett, No. 3:01cv519, 2006 WL 3741825
(D. Conn. Dec. 19, 2006) 20

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994) 9

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) 11-12

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) 9

Harry v. Suarez, No. 10 Civ. 6756, 2012 WL 2053533
(S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2012) 22

Holton v. Moore, No. CIV.A.96CV0077, 1997 WL 642530
(N.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 1997) 18

Hudson v. McMillian, 503 U.S. 1 (1992) 9-10

Hudson v. Palmer, 468 U.S. 517 (1984) 10

Hughes v. Smith, 237 F. App’x 756 (3d Cir. 2007)22

Irvis v. Seally, No. 9:09-cv-543, 2010 WL 5759149
(N.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2010) 18

Jackson v. Madery, 158 F. App’x 656 (6th Cir. 2005) 19

Johnson v. Enu, No. 08-cv-158, 2011 WL 3439179
(N.D.N.Y. July 13, 2011)22

Jones v. Rock, No. 9:12-cv-0447, 2013 WL 4804500
(N.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2013) 17

Joseph v. Federal Bureau of Prisons, 232 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2000) 13

Lewis v. Fischer, No. 08-CV-3027, 2009 WL 689803
(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2009)20

McEachin v. Bek, No. 06-CV-6453, 2012 WL 1113584
(W.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2012) 17

Montero v. Crusie, 153 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)22

Rodriguez v. McClenning, 399 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)20

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) 12, 13

Samuels v. Strange, No. 3:08cv1872, 2012 WL 4754683
(D. Conn. Oct. 4, 2012) 17

Sanders v. Gifford, Civ. No. 9:11-cv-0326, 2011 WL 1792589
(N.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2011) 18

Schwenk v. Hartford, 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)20

Solomon v. Michigan Department of Corrections, 478 F. App’x 318
(6th Cir. 2012) 18-19

United States v. Walsh, 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999) 10

Washington v. Harris, 186 Fed. App’x 865 (11th Cir. 2006) 19

Whitley v. Albers, 475 U.S. 312 (1986) 12

Williams v. Fitch, 550 F. Supp. 2d 413 (W.D.N.Y. 2008) 21-22

Williams v. Prudden, 67 F. App’x 976 (8th Cir. 2003) 20

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3124.2 15

18 U.S.C. § 2244(b) 14

18 U.S.C. § 2246(3) 14

28 C.F.R. § 115.6 13, 21

28 C.F.R. § 115.11 13

28 C.F.R. §§ 115.31-35 21

28 C.F.R. § 115.76 13-14

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/11-9.2 15

Ala. Code § 14-11-31 15

Alaska Stat. § 11.41.427 15

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1419 15

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-14-127(a)(2) 15

Cal. Penal Code § 289.6 15

Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 18-7-701, 18-3-404 15

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 53a-73a 15

Del. Code. Ann. tit. 11, § 769	15
D.C. Code § 22-3014	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-6-5.1	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 707-732(e)	15
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-6110	15
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-44.1-3-10	15
Iowa Code 709.16	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5512	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 510.120, 510.020	15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:134.1	15
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 17-A, § 255-A	15
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 3-314	15
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 268, § 21A	15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520b	15
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.345(1)(m)	15
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 566.101, 566.145	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-502	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-322	15
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 212.187	15
N.Y. Penal Code § 130.05	14

N.Y. Penal Code § 130.5214, 21

N.Y. Penal Code § 130.6014

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 632-A:2(I)(n)(1), 632-A:4 15

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:14-2, 2C:14-3 15

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-9-12 15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-27.5A 15

N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-20-07 15

Ohio Rev. Code. Ann. §§ 2907.03, 2907.06 15

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 163.454 15

R. I. Gen. Laws § 11-37-4 15

S.C. Code Ann. § 44-23-1150(c)(2) 15

S. D. Codified Laws § 22-22-7.4 15

Tenn. Code Ann. §39-16-408 15

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 39.04 15

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-412(4) (5) 15

Va. Code Ann. §§ 18.2-67.4, 18.2-67.10 15

W. Va. Code Ann. §§ 61-8B-2, 61-8B-7 15

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.44.170 15

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 940.225(2) 15

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-303 15
